Zoning Board of Appeals
Case #: 20-11-16-V

Prepared by: Mercy Davison, Town Planner

Variation Description: The owner of 1125 Travertine would like to construct a 3-car-wide driveway in a
manner that does not meet code.
Staff Recommendation: Approval
Property Location: 1125 Travertine
Background: A one-story home is under
construction at 1125 Travertine. See photo to
the right. The house has a divided, 2-car
garage. As shown in the illustration attached to
the application, the applicant would like to build a
3-car-wide driveway. They propose to taper the
new parking pad in a fashion that would leave a
2-car-wide curb cut. The north edge of the
parking pad would be more than the 3 feet that
code requires from the side property line.
In order to have a code-compliant parking space
adjacent to a 2-car driveway, the pavement must
extend beyond the face of the garage along the
side of the house. In other words, it would be
code-compliant for the owner of 1125 Travertine
to have a third parking space along the side of
the house but not to end the pavement at the
face of the garage as proposed.
Note that Sec. 15.7-2(C)((3)(a) permits the
addition of a “parking pad” to the side of a onecar driveway without the requirement to extend
past the front line of the garage.
The applicant will be present to answer questions regarding the variance request.
Adjacent Zoning and Surrounding Land Use
The property is zoned R-1B Single Family Residential as are all properties to the north, south, and east. The
property is adjacent to a Town-owned detention basin to the west.
Variation Standards Section 15.12-4(D)
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall prepare findings of fact from the evidence adduced at the administrative
public hearing indicating the extent to which the following items are demonstrated:
1. Granting of the variation will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and will
not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

2. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used under the conditions
allowed by the bulk, sign, or off-street parking and loading regulations of the zoning classification of the
property in question.
3. The plight of the owner is due to special circumstances.
Under Illinois state law and Town of Normal code, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall grant a variation only if
each of the above standards has been satisfied.
Staff Analysis
As the ZBA is aware, Town staff has been contemplating changing this section of the code for quite some
time, as it does not make sense to permit more pavement but not less. Given that a property owner could
add a larger area of hard surface, staff does not think that permitting a parking pad that ends at the face of
the garage would have a negative impact on the harmony and purpose of the R-1B zoning classification.
Similar requests have been approved in the recent past by the ZBA for this reason. Thus, staff supports the
variance as proposed.
Recommendation: Approval
Zoning Board Action
___ Approved
____ Conditionally Approved
____ Denied
To all Applicant(s) - Please note that:
a.
The approved variation will expire within one year from the date of the Board decision if the applicant failed to obtain a
building permit (Section 15.12-5(E)(3)
b.
No application for variation which has been denied wholly or in part by the Zoning Board shall be submitted for a period of
one year from the date of said order of denial except on the grounds of error in the original proceedings or change of conditions found
to be valid by the Zoning Board of Appeals (Sec. 15.12-5(E)(2)
c.
Decisions of the Zoning Board of Appeal concerning a variation request in R-2, R-3A, R-3B, B-1, B-2, C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1,
and M-2 Zoning Districts shall be considered a provisional decision for a period of 10 days. During the 10-day provisional period, any
member of the Town Council may file in writing with the City Clerk a stay of decision. This provision gives the Council the opportunity
to review the action of the Zoning Board and render a final decision, which may only be reviewed in the courts in accordance with the
applicable statutes and law of the State of Illinois. Please see Sec. 15.12-5(E)(1)(a) of the Zoning Code for additional information.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a public hearing will be held in the Council Chambers, City Hall,
11 Uptown Circle, Normal, McLean County, Illinois, at 5:00 p.m., prevailing time on Thursday
the 19th day of November 2020 to consider proposed changes or amendments to Chapter 15
ZONING of the Municipal Code of the Town of Normal, Illinois, 1969, as amended.
Consideration will be given to the following request:
TRUNK BAY CONSTRUCTION, of 304 N Hershey, Bloomington, Illinois is petitioning for the
following described property:
First Addition to Blackstone Trails
PIN: 14-24-157-005
COMMON ADDRESS: 1125 Travertine, Normal, McLean County, Illinois 61761
The applicant requests a variation to the Town of Normal Municipal Code Section 15.7-2 C 3 (a)
to allow for widening of the two-car driveway.
A copy of the application and sketch plan is on file in the office of the Town Clerk at 11 Uptown
Circle, Normal, Illinois, for public review and will be available at the public hearing.
Individuals with disabilities, who plan to attend the hearing, require certain accommodations in
order to allow them to observe and participate, have questions regarding the accessibility of the
facilities, or any individuals with limited English proficiency who need assistance communicating
are requested to contact Assistant City Manager Eric Hanson at (309) 454-9502.
Questions concerning this item coming before the Zoning Board should be directed to the
Town Planner at 454-9590. Please note that with the rapidly changing situation
surrounding COVID-19, all meetings are subject to change or cancellation. Please also note
that these meetings may take place virtually via Zoom and concerns you may have
pertaining to attendance of meetings or comments on the proposed item may be directed to
the Town Planner.
TOWN OF NORMAL, ILLINOIS
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Todd Anderson
Chairman
PUBLICATION DATE:

October 29, 2020
The Normalite

Zoning Board of Appeals
Case #: 20-11-17-V

Prepared by: Mercy Davison, Town Planner

Variation Description: The owner of 1815 Partridge Point would like to add a covered patio, which would
encroach into the required 35-foot rear yard by 16 feet rather than the maximum of 10 feet permitted by
code.
Property Location: 1815 Partridge Point

Staff Recommendation: Denial

Background: The property at 1815 Partridge
Point has a two-story, single-family home with
an attached, 3-car garage. There is an
uncovered concrete patio on the rear of the
home, approximately 16’ x 17’ in size. As
described in the attached application, the
owner would like to add a roof over the
concrete pad to create a shaded outdoor area.
The posts supporting the new roof would be 6”
x 6” posts wrapped in cedar. The roofing
material would match the roof on the house.
Code permits such a covered patio to encroach by up to 10 feet into the required 35-foot rear yard setback.
The house currently sits approximately 36 feet off the rear setback line. Thus, the 17-foot depth of the patio
roof would encroach into the required setback by an additional 6 feet.
Adjacent Zoning and Surrounding Land Use:
The property at 1815 Partridge Point is zoned R-1B Single Family Residential as are all surrounding
properties. Land uses in the area are residential.
Variation Standards Section 15.12-4(D)
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall prepare findings of fact from the evidence adduced at the administrative
public hearing indicating the extent to which the following items are demonstrated:
1. Granting of the variation will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and will
not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
2. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used under the conditions
allowed by the bulk, sign, or off-street parking and loading regulations of the zoning classification of the
property in question.
3. The plight of the owner is due to special circumstances.
Under Illinois state law and Town of Normal code, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall grant a variation only if
each of the above standards has been satisfied.

Staff Analysis:
1. The houses in this neighborhood generally sit at the required 35-foot rear yard setback line, although the
houses immediately adjacent to the east and west have much larger rear yard setbacks due to the
unusual shape of their lots. Neither of the houses to the east and west have covered patios. Thus, it is
possible that permitting the covered patio addition with a setback variance could disrupt the harmony and
purpose of the R-1B zoning and setback requirements.
2. A true determination of reasonable return would require the analysis of an appraiser; however, Town staff
does not believe that denying the ability to add a covered patio addition with a setback encroachment
would prevent the owner from getting a reasonable return on this property.
3. Town staff has found no circumstance unique to this property.
Recommendation: Staff recommends denial.
Zoning Board Action
____ Approved
____ Conditionally Approved
____ Denied
To all Applicant(s) - Please note that:
a.
The approved variation will expire within one year from the date of the Board decision if the applicant failed to obtain a
building permit (Section 15.12-5(E)(3)
b.
No application for variation which has been denied wholly or in part by the Zoning Board shall be submitted for a period of
one year from the date of said order of denial except on the grounds of error in the original proceedings or change of conditions found
to be valid by the Zoning Board of Appeals (Sec. 15.12-5(E)(2)
c.
Decisions of the Zoning Board of Appeal concerning a variation request in R-2, R-3A, R-3B, B-1, B-2, C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1,
and M-2 Zoning Districts shall be considered a provisional decision for a period of 10 days. During the 10-day provisional period, any
member of the Town Council may file in writing with the City Clerk a stay of decision. This provision gives the Council the opportunity
to review the action of the Zoning Board and render a final decision, which may only be reviewed in the courts in accordance with the
applicable statutes and law of the State of Illinois. Please see Sec. 15.12-5(E)(1)(a) of the Zoning Code for additional information.
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a public hearing will be held in the Council Chambers, City Hall,
11 Uptown Circle, Normal, McLean County, Illinois, at 5:00 p.m., prevailing time on Thursday
the 19th day of November 2020 to consider proposed changes or amendments to Chapter 15
ZONING of the Municipal Code of the Town of Normal, Illinois, 1969, as amended.
Consideration will be given to the following request:
T VICTOR GRETHY, of 34800 IL 9, Mackinaw, Illinois is petitioning for the following described
property:
Pheasant Ridge Sub, 9th Addition 304
PIN: 14-15-301-028
COMMON ADDRESS: 1815 Partridge Point, Normal, McLean County, Illinois 61761
The applicant requests variations to the Town of Normal Municipal Code Section 15.4-5 C 4 to
allow for the construction of a covered patio with a reduced rear yard setback.
A copy of the application and sketch plan is on file in the office of the Town Clerk at 11 Uptown
Circle, Normal, Illinois, for public review and will be available at the public hearing.
Individuals with disabilities, who plan to attend the hearing, require certain accommodations in
order to allow them to observe and participate, have questions regarding the accessibility of the
facilities, or any individuals with limited English proficiency who need assistance communicating
are requested to contact Assistant City Manager Eric Hanson at (309) 454-9502.
Questions concerning this item coming before the Zoning Board should be directed to the
Town Planner at 454-9590. Please note that with the rapidly changing situation
surrounding COVID-19, all meetings are subject to change or cancellation. Please also note
that these meetings may take place virtually via Zoom and concerns you may have
pertaining to attendance of meetings or comments on the proposed item may be directed to
the Town Planner.
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